improves access to higher education while considering other reform components to establish
whether funding and infrastructures affect access and quality of education, and to ascertain
whether the accreditation status of programmes has any significant effects on quality of education.
This study is survey with a sample of Three hundred and forty-five (345) respondents drawn from
both teaching, non-teaching staff and students of Federal College of Education, Zaria. The period
covered by the study was Six (6) year-trends, 2011-2016. Results indicate that from 2011 to 2016,
there is evidence that in FCE, Zaria there is significant difference between the number of

[...]

Academic staff 916, and Nigeria Certificate of Education
(NCE) final year students 5,228 (Records, Mails & Statistics, FCEZ, 2022). To determine the
sample size of the study, Krejcie & Morgans (1970) Population and Sample Size Table was used.
Based on the target population i.e. Seven thousand five hundred and thirty-three (7, 533), Three
hundred and sixty-seven (367) constitutes the sample size of the study. 367 questionnaires were
distributed to the target respondents out of which Three hundred and forty-five (345) were duly
filled and returned. Therefore, 94% rate of return and response is deemed appropriate for analysis.
Other documents used for the study include: The Federal Ministry of Education Annual Reports,
2014 and 2015, Roadmap for Education (2009), JAMB publications, FCEZ Annual